

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY; THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY DOLIN
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
SCHOOL OF LAW
1420 N. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21201
(202) 413-4177
gdolin@ubalt.edu

HOWARD SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave., NW
Apt. C619
Washington, DC 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh@jcrl.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | II |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied this Court’s Establishment Clause Doctrine | 4 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Would Cause Disproportionate Harm to the Adherents of Minority Faiths..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Brian v. Oregon Government Ethics Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 1294 (Or. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. Eugene Sch. Dist. No. 4J</i> , 723 P.2d 298 (Or. 1986) | 6 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 3, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990) | 6 |
